

No. 13-955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY KNIGHT, ET AL.,
v. *Petitioners,*

LESLIE THOMPSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JONATHAN MASSEY, P.C.
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

MARK SABEL
Counsel of Record
SABEL LAW FIRM, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 231348
Montgomery, AL 36123
(334) 546-2161
MkSabel@mindspring.com

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

PETER FRUIN
MAYNARD, COOPER &
GALE, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1068
pfruin@maynardcooper.com

Dated: April 21, 2014

— *Additional counsel listed on inside cover* —

RANDALL C. MARSHALL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA, INC.
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 265-2754

ROY S. HABER
570 East 40th Street
Eugene, OR 97405
(541) 485-6418

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. AT MINIMUM, THIS CASE SHOULD BE HELD FOR NO. 13-6827, *HOLT V. HOBBS*.....1

A. The Similarity Of The Legal Issues Warrants a “Hold.”1

B. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant Certiorari Outright In The Instant Case.5

II. THE BIO UNDERSCORES THE CIRCUIT SPLIT.6

III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR EXAMINING RLUIPA’S STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD.....9

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2321 (2012)	6
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1204 (2012)	6
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2011 (2012)	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 509 Fed.Appx. 561 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3505 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2014) (No. 13-6827)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laube v. Haley</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	8
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	7-8

STATUTES:

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) (RLUIPA)	<i>passim</i>
